PÚCA DSP - Datasheet
PÚCA DSP is an open source, Arduino compatible ESP32 development board for audio and
digital signal processing (DSP) applications.
Table of Contents
1. Functional Description
2. Features and Specifications
3. Pin Layout
4. Pin Description

source
ESP32 and Audio Codec can be placed into low power modes under software
control
Battery voltage level detection via solder jumper
ESD protection on USB data bus
2
3. Pin Layout
4. Pin Description
Pin Number Function
VIN Input Voltage, (3.4V ~ 5.8V)
RST EN
(High: On; enables the ESP32 module
Low: Off; the ESP32 module powers off)
VDD 3.3V Digital Output Voltage (< 500mA)
GND Ground
21 GPIO21, VSPIHD, EMAC_TX_EN
33 GPIO33, 32K_XN (32.768 kHz crystal oscillator output), ADC1_CH5,
TOUCH8, RTC_GPIO8
12 GPIO12, ADC2_CH5, TOUCH5, RTC_GPIO15, MTDI, HSPIQ,
HS2_DATA2, SD_DATA2, EMAC_TXD3
15 GPIO15, ADC2_CH3, TOUCH3, RTC_GPIO13, MTDO, HSPICS0,
HS2_CMD, SD_CMD, EMAC_RXD3
2 GPIO2, ADC2_CH2, TOUCH2, RTC_GPIO12, HSPIWP, HS2_DATA0,
SD_DATA0
4 GPIO4, ADC2_CH0, TOUCH0, RTC_GPIO10, HSPIHD, HS2_DATA1,
SD_DATA1, EMAC_TX_ER
13 GPIO13, ADC2_CH4, TOUCH4, RTC_GPIO14, MTCK, HSPID,
HS2_DATA3, SD_DATA3, EMAC_RX_ER
3
35 GPIO35, ADC1_CH7, RTC_GPIO5
14 GPIO14, ADC2_CH6, TOUCH6, RTC_GPIO16, MTMS, HSPICLK,
HS2_CLK, SD_CLK, EMAC_TXD2
34 GPIO34, ADC1_CH6, RTC_GPIO4
32 GPIO32, 32K_XP (32.768 kHz crystal oscillator input), ADC1_CH4,
TOUCH9, RTC_GPIO9
MN WM8978 Mono Output (OUT4)
R WM8978 Auxiliary Input, Right (AUXR)
L WM8978 Auxiliary Input, Left  (AUXL)